

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10627-10971/2009

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.
WITH SLP(C) NO. 23632-23673 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 27282-27284 of 2009
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/S Saharya & Co., Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Even after specific observation in order dated 8.9.2010 unfortunately today also the learned Advocate, Ms.Satya Siddiqui appearing on behalf of Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner - Union of India states Item No.30

-2-

that files are not provided to them and they could not help the court to confirm the service upon the unserved respondents.

Petitioner has not disclosed better and correct address of the unserved respondent Nos.31 and 32 so far as SLP(C) No.10627-10971/2009 is concerned. Matters are pending for more than one year just for confirming the service.

Service could not be confirmed at the earliest

because the petitioner herein being Union of India is unable to provide proper postal services which can confirm the notices by registered post, acknowledgment due at the earliest.

In view of the observation in order dated 8.9.2010 as well as facts herein above, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against the unserved respondents.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd