

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23632-23673/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2008 in LAAS No.740/2006, LAAS No.741/2006, LAAS No.742/2006, LAAS No.743/2006, LAAS No.744/2006, LAAS No.745/2006, LAAS No.746/2006, LAAS No.747/2006, LAAS No.748/2006, LAAS No.749/2006, LAAS No.750/2006, LAAS No.751/2006, LAAS No.752/2006, LAAS No.753/2006, LAAS No.754/2006, LAAS No.755/2006, LAAS No.756/2006, LAAS No.757/2006, LAAS No.758/2006, LAAS No.759/2006, LAAS No.776/2006, LAAS No.777/2006, LAAS No.778/2006, LAAS No.779/2006, LAAS No.780/2006, LAAS No.781/2006, LAAS No.782/2006, LAAS No.783/2006, LAAS No.784/2006, LAAS No.852/2006, LAAS No.853/2006, LAAS No.854/2006, LAAS No.855/2006, LAAS No.888/2006, LAAS No.890/2006, LAAS No.6/2007, LAAS No.8/2007, LAAS No.9/2007, LAAS No.10/2007, LAAS No.11/2007, LAAS No.33/2007, LAAS No.159/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln., substitution of deceased petitioner and office report)

Date: 29/04/2014 These applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
(In Chamber)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
 M/S Saharya & Co.

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos. 76-79 & IA Nos. 72-75

I am satisfied with the reasons stated in support of the applications for condonation of delay

2

in filing substitution of deceased petitioners, subject however, to the petitioners depositing cost of Rs.500/- in each of the application with the Supreme Court Employees Welfare Fund within four weeks from today. Failing compliance of the condition imposed, the benefit granted under this order will automatically cease to operate. Applications for substitution of the LRs of the deceased petitioner stands allowed, subject to compliance of the condition imposed in the applications for condonation of delay. Cause title be amended suitably.

IA Nos. 80-81 are allowed. Cause title be

amended suitably.

(Naveen Kumar)
Court Master
\226

[Suneet Mahajan]
Court Master

1

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23632-23673/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2008 in LAAS No.740/2006, LAAS No.741/2006, LAAS No.742/2006, LAAS No.743/2006, LAAS No.744/2006, LAAS No.745/2006, LAAS No.746/2006, LAAS No.747/2006, LAAS No.748/2006, LAAS No.749/2006, LAAS No.750/2006, LAAS No.751/2006, LAAS No.752/2006, LAAS No.753/2006, LAAS No.754/2006, LAAS No.755/2006, LAAS No.756/2006, LAAS No.757/2006, LAAS No.758/2006, LAAS No.759/2006, LAAS No.776/2006, LAAS No.777/2006, LAAS No.778/2006, LAAS No.779/2006, LAAS No.780/2006, LAAS No.781/2006, LAAS No.782/2006, LAAS No.783/2006, LAAS No.784/2006, LAAS No.852/2006, LAAS No.853/2006, LAAS No.854/2006, LAAS No.855/2006, LAAS No.888/2006, LAAS No.890/2006, LAAS No.6/2007, LAAS No.8/2007, LAAS No.9/2007, LAAS No.10/2007, LAAS No.11/2007, LAAS No.33/2007, LAAS No.159/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln., substitution of deceased petitioner and office report)

Date: 29/04/2014 These applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
(In Chamber)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
M/S Saharya & Co.

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos. 76-79 & IA Nos. 72-75

I am satisfied with the reasons stated in support of the applications for condonation of delay

2

in filing substitution of deceased petitioners, subject however, to the petitioners depositing cost of Rs.500/- in each of the application with the Supreme Court Employees Welfare Fund within four weeks from today. Failing compliance of the condition imposed, the benefit granted under this order will automatically cease to operate. Applications for

substitution of the LRs of the deceased petitioner stands allowed, subject to compliance of the condition imposed in the applications for condonation of delay. Cause title be amended suitably.

IA Nos. 80-81 are allowed. Cause title be amended suitably.

(Naveen Kumar)
Court Master

[Suneet Mahajan]
Court Master