

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 54-55/2015, I.A. 56-57/2015 & 58-59/2015 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10627-10671/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/07/2008 in LAA No. 741/2006,740/2006,743-47/2006, 748-56/2006, 758/2006, 759/2006, 776-80/2006,781/2006, 782/2006, 783/2006, 784/2006, 791/2006, 852-55/2006, 888/2006, 890/2006,03/2007,04/07/2007 06/2007, 08/2007, 09/2007, 10/2007, 11/2007, 21/2007, 33/2007, 159/2007 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

Date : 31/08/2015 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.
M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 56-57/2015 have been filed seeking condonation of delay of 886 days in filing the substitution applications for bringing on record the Lrs of the deceased respondent No. 51.

Cause shown is sufficient. Delay is condoned. The abatement is set aside.

I.A. Nos. 54-55/2015 have been filed seeking permission for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 51. Respondent No. 51 died on 01.10.2012 leaving behind the Lrs., as mentioned in paragraph No. 4 of the application.

I.A., Nos. 54-55 are allowed. Let a note be made that the respondent No. 51 has died and is represented by the legal representatives as mentioned in paragraph No. 4 of the applications.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks from today.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
Sr. P.A.

(RAJINDER KAUR)
Court Master