

CHAMBER MATTER
LISTED ON: 05.10.2015
BEFORE COURT NO: 10
ITEM NO: 11

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 82-86 & 87-91

(Applications for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased petitioner No. 1 in SLP(C) Nos. 23661-64/2009 and in SLP(C) No. 23670/2009 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application in SLP(C) Nos. 23661-61/2009 & 23670/2009)

IN
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 23632-23673/2009

ISHWAR SINGH & ANR. ETC. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 07.09.2009 show cause notice to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 common in these SLPs and Respondent No.3 only in SLP(C) No. 23669/2009 was issued on 29.10.2009 by courier service. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mrs. Anil Katiyar and M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates but they have not filed their counter affidavits, so far. Name of Respondent No.3 only in SLP(C) No. 23669/2009 has been deleted and application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased Petitioner No.1 in SLP(C) No. 23657/2009 has been allowed vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber Order dated 30.09.2010. Accordingly cause title has been amended in SLP paper books.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioners has on 02.07.2015 filed common application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased Petitioner No.1 in SLP(C) Nos. 23661-64/2009 & 23670/2009 (died on 13.01.2014 & 27.10.2014) (barred by time by 445 & 158 days) (Regd. as IA Nos. 82-86) with application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application (Regd. as IA Nos. 87-91) alongwith

vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the proposed Lrs. and same are placed with SLP paper books.

...2/-

-2-

The applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 8th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
2. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
3. M/s. Sahary & Co., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1