

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 10627-10671,
23632-23673 AND 27282-27284 OF 2009**

Union of India etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

Ishwar Singh & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 10627-10671 OF 2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.04.2009, when the was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

**Interim stay of award of compensation in excess of Rs.
1,15,000/- per bigha with statutory additions."**

It is submitted that as directed above show cause notice was issued to all the Respondents through Registered A.D. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 31 & 32 in SLP (C) No. 10655/2009 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as short Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 7 to 26, 28 to 30, 33 to 48, 54 to 71, 73 to 78 and 80 to 84. M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocate have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 in all the SLPs but have not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. card duly signed has been received from respondent Nos. 52. Courier receipt duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 6, 27, 49 to 50, 53, 72 & 79 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. LRs. of respondent No. 51 has been brought on record vide Hon'ble Judge-In-Chamber's order dated 31.08.2015 in I.A. Nos. 54-55 of 2015. counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of chamber summon duly served on all the proposed Lrs. but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Accordingly cause title has been amended.

Service is complete.

...2/-

SLP (C) Nos. 23632-23673 OF 2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.09.2009, when the was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Permission to file SLPs granted.

Delay condoned. Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C).....CC No. 4908-4952/2009."

It is submitted that as directed above show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 common in all SLPs and Respondent No. 3 only in SLP (C) No. 23669/2009 through courier service. Mrs. Anil Katiyar and M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocate have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but they have not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Name of Respondent No. 3 only in SLP (C) No. 23669/2009 has been deleted and application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased petitioner No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 23657/2009 has been allowed on 30.09.2010 vide Hon'ble Judge-In-Chambers. Accordingly cause title has been amended.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 27282-27284 OF 2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.10.2009, when the was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned. Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 10627-10671/2009."

It is submitted that as directed above show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents through courier service. M/s. B.V. Balram Das and A.V. Balan, Advocate have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but they have not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 03rd DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
2. Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.
3. M/s Saharya & Co., Advs.
4. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
5. Mr. M. K. Maroria, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR