

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S).  
10627-10671/2009

(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 04/07/2008  
IN LAA NO. 741, 740/2006, 743-47/2006, 748-56/2006, 757/2006,  
758/2006, 759/2006, 776-80/2006, 781/2006, 782/2006, 783/2006,  
784/2006, 791/2006, 852-55/2006, 888/2006, 890/2006, 03/2007,  
04/2007, 06/2007, 08/2007, 09/2007, 10/2007, 11/2007, 21/2007,  
33/2007, 159/2007 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.  
(WITH INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)  
WITH  
SLP(C) NO. 23632-23673/2009  
(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

RESPONDENT(S)

SLP(C) NO. 27282-27284/2009  
(WITH OFFICE REPORT)

Date : 27/03/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For parties:

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. K.P.K. Pillai, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. J.K. Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.

For M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NOS.10627-10671 OF 2009 [UNION OF INDIA VS. ISHWAR SINGH & ORS.]

Heard the learned counsels for the parties and perused the relevant material.

We do not find any legal and valid ground for interference. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

SLP(C) NOS.23632-23673/2009 [ISHWAR SINGH & ORS. VS. UNION OF INDIA & ANR]

AND

SLP(C) NOS.27282-27284/2009 [MANOJ KUMAR & ORS. VS. UNION OF INDIA & ANR.]

Heard the learned counsels for the parties and perused the relevant material.

We do not find any legal and valid ground for interference. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

It is pointed out by the learned counsels for the petitioners - land owners that there are certain arithmetical errors in the calculation of amount of

compensation awarded by the High Court. The said errors may be pointed out either to the High Court or to the Executing Court for necessary corrections.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]  
COURT MASTER